



Dr Ashley Mills

Business Support  
Resources Group  
Warwickshire County Council  
Shire Hall, Warwick, CV34 4RL

**Email** [businesssupport@warwickshire.gov.uk](mailto:businesssupport@warwickshire.gov.uk)

**Please ask for** Charlotte Mackin

---

**Our ref:** 5766860

**Your ref:**

**Date:** 22 July 2020

Dear Dr Mills

### **Freedom of Information Act 2000**

This request is being handled under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

I am writing to inform you that we have searched our records and some of the information you requested is not held by Warwickshire County Council.

I have detailed below the information that is held.

*As I understand it the former recreation ground at the bottom of Done Cerce close, Dunchurch was situated on land leased by Dunchurch Parish Council from Warwickshire County Council.*

*Around 8 years ago the land was transferred from DPC to WCC. The equipment has since been removed and the land is overgrown. Can you confirm or correct this understanding mine.*

*Can you tell me why the land was transferred away from DPC to WCC?*

**We do not have a definite answer as to why the land was transferred though it is presumed that the reasoning would have been down to funding for the area by Dunchurch Parish Council. We would advise contacting the Parish Council for clarification on this.**

*And why was the equipment removed?*

**The play equipment would have been removed to allow the area to be added to WCC Tenanted land.**

*Also, are there any future plans for the site?*

**The land is currently let for grazing (short term), the long-term plans for the site are yet to be confirmed. The current tenancy is in place 01/04/2020 – 31/03/2021, this is a rolling 12-month tenancy.**

If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, you have the right to ask for an internal review. Internal review requests should be submitted within 40 days of the date of receipt of the response to your original letter and should be addressed to:

Information Management  
Shire Hall  
Warwick  
CV34 4RL  
inforights@warwickshire.gov.uk

If you are not content with the outcome of the internal review, you have the right to apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at:

The Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF.

Phone: 0303 123 1113

Website: [www.ico.org.uk](http://www.ico.org.uk)

I will now close your request as of this date.

Yours sincerely

Charlotte Mackin  
Business Support Team Leader